# American Gelbvieh Association Herd Assessments and Fees



Effective January 1, 2024 - This form supersedes all previous fee schedules.

| MEMBERSHIP  |          |
|---|----------|
| Annual AGA membership dues (includes one-year <i>Gelbvieh World</i> subscription) | \$130.00 |
| New AGJA membership fee   | \$30.00  |
| Annual AGJA membership dues   | \$30.00  |
| Gelbvieh World subscription   | \$40.00  |

| REGISTRATION  |   |
|---|---|
| Annual herd assessment (HAS) fee (applies to females over 13 months of age) | \$30.00 per cow                             |
| Animal registration fee (active members)                                    | Free, if paid HAS on dam                    |
| Transfer fee (active members)   | Free  |
| Transfer fee (non-members)  | \$20.00                                     |
| Foreign animals imported to AGA herdbook                                    | \$25.00                                     |
| Processing fee  | \$2.00 per transaction per animal           |
| Cow reactivation fee  | \$25 for every year female not on inventory |
| A.I. sire permit  | \$50.00                                     |

<sup>\*</sup>Processing fees include transactions made by AGA staff at the request of the member that could be administered themselves once access to account is granted by completing the AGA Online Registry User Agreement

| DNA TESTS  |         |
|--|---------|
| GGP-100K - Animals will receive GE-EPDs, Includes parent qualification if parents have DNA on file with AGA. <i>Required for AI sire and donor dams.</i>               | \$48.00 |
| GGP-uLD - Animals will receive GE-EPDs. Includes parent qualifications if parents have DNA on file with AGA. Only available using tissue sample. Add-ons not available | \$30.00 |

For further DNA testing prices and information, please visit www.gelbvieh.org.

# American Gelbvieh Association Herd Assessments and Fees

Rates and policies effective January 1, 2024

To register animals with the American Gelbvieh Association, individuals must have an active membership. Members are considered active if members have paid annual Herd Assessment and dues applicable to membership type.

#### Herd Assessment (HAS) Rate:

- HAS rate is \$30.00 for females over 13 months of age, as of January 1 of the current year.
- Payment of HAS for each female provides one HAS credit to be used for calf registration.
- Registrations for natural born multiple births (i.e. twins, triplets) will be no additional cost.

#### **Annual Herd Assessments Due March 15:**

- Annual HAS are due March 15 or the following business day if the date falls on a weekend.
- Herd Assessments are made available on the AGA Online Registry Service starting January 1. Members that do not utilize the online registry system will have a paper copy mailed to them.
- Recorded member owners of females that are of Herd Assessment age as of January 1 of the current year are responsible for paying current year Herd Assessments on those females.
- HAS received after the due date (March 15 or following business day if the date falls on a weekend) will be charged late fees at the rate of an additional five percent from 1-30 days late; an additional 10 percent due from 31-60 days or an additional 15 percent due after 60 days.
- If herd assessments and member dues are not paid the member's account will become inactive and thus does not allow for calves to be registered or transferred.

#### **Submit HAS Electronically:**

- Members are encouraged to complete Herd Assessments using the online registry service.
- All work submitted on paper is charged a \$2.00 processing fee per animal, per transaction.

## **Credit Ties to Cow:**

- HAS credit is tied to the cow each year and stays with the cow even if the cow is transferred.
- Credits cannot be used for a calf born in a different year from the same cow or transferred to another

# **Registration of ET Calves:**

- Donor cows with paid HAS have one credit for use on a natural born calf or one ET calf per year.
- Recipient dams with paid HAS can use credit on ET calf.
- Additional ET calf registrations are charged the current HAS rate of \$30.00.
- Embyro must be in the embryo inventory on the member's AGA Online Registry Service account to register an ET calf by a non-owner of the donor dam.

# **Reactivation of Females:**

- Reactivating females not on current year's HAS inventory Females over 13 months of age will be charged
  the previous HAS rate of \$25.00 for every year the female has not been on member's herd inventory.
   Female will then receive one registration credit for corresponding year.
  - Example: Member disposes of a female in 2012. To reactivate female in 2016, member will be charged for four (4) years of HAS fees (4 x \$25 = \$100). Female will then receive credit for each calf born in 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016.

### **Assessment on Cows Not on Inventory:**

Cows that have never been on member inventory (AMGV or non-AMGV) are assessed the current HAS
rate of \$30.00 at the time calf is recorded.

#### Free Transfers with Active HAS:

- Transfers for active members are free if HAS are paid for the current year.
- Females of assessment age must have a paid HAS for current year to transfer.